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Death Sentence

4256. SHRI LAKSHMAN MALLICK: 
Will the Minister of HOME AFFAIRS 
be pleased to state :

(a) the number of death santences 
commuted by the President during the 
last three years; and the guidelines for 
commuting the death sentences;

(b) the number of death sentences, 
during the last three years, state-wise and 
years-wise, confirmed after the appeal 
rejected by the Supreme Court; and

(c) whether Government have received 
any comments from the public or expert 
lawyers regarding its abolition ?

THE MINISTER OF STATE IN THE 
MINISTRY OF HOME AFFAIRS 
(SHRI P. VENKATASUBBAIAH): (a) 
and lb) The power of the President 
under article 72 of the Constitution 
to commute a sentence of death is abso-
lute and unfettered and a decision is 
taken by tbe President on the merits of 
each prisoner’s case. During the three 
year period ending with 14th August, 1984 
the President was pleased to commute the 
death sentences of five condemned prU 
soners. A statement indicating the num-
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ber of prisoners. Statewise and year-wise, 
who were executed or are awaiting exec- 
cution after their mercy petitions were 
rejected by the President during the same 
Period after rejection of their appeals by 
the Supreme Court is attached:

(c) No comments from the public or 
expert lawyers were received after the 
Supreme Court in Bachan Singh and 
others Vs. State of Punjab (AIR 1980 
Supreme Court 898) had uphold tb? vali-
dity of the death penalty.

Statement

State/Union Territory

2

14.8.82

Bihar

Gujarat

Haryana

Jammu A  Kash-
mir

Karnataka 

Madhya Pradesh 

Maharashtra 

Punjab 

Rajasthan 

Tamil Nadu 

Uttar Pradesh 

Delhi

Number of Prisoners who were exe-
cuted or the awaiting execution 
after rejection of their Mercy Peti-
tion during the year ending.

3

14.8.83

2

1

2

1

2

6

3

1

6

3

2

4

14.8.84

Total 31

Reservation for SC/ST hi Visakfcapatiiafif 
Steel Plant

4257. SHRI JAGPAL SINGH : Will 
the Minister of STEEL AND MINES be 
pleased to refer to the reply given to  
Starred Question No. 998 on 9 May, 1984 

regarding filling up of executive posts

reserved for SC/ST in Visakhapatnam 
Steel Plant and state ;

(a) existing promotion policy for non-* 
executives employees;

(b) number of non-exccatives (cadre- 
wise and post-wise) promoted since 1st




